exploit other minerals of different occurrences for 
business. 

(3) IUP as referred to in section (2) is granted upon 
consideration of the opinions of the first IUP holder. 

Article 53 
The holder of IUP for Production Operation of metallic minerals 

is granted WIUP with a maximum area size of 25,000 (twenty-
five thousand) hectares. 

Paragraph 3 
Nonmetallic Mineral Mining 

Article 54 
WIUP for nonmetallic minerals is granted to business entities, 

cooperatives, and individuals by filing an area application to the 
license issuer as referred to in Article 37. 

Article 55 
(1) The holder of IUP for Exploration of nonmetallic minerals 

is granted WIUP with an area size of at least 500 (five 
hundred) hectares and at most 25,000 (twenty-five 
thousand) hectares. 

(2) IUP may be granted to another party for an area that has 
been granted IUP for Exploration of nonmetallic minerals 
to exploit other minerals of different occurrences for 

business. 
(3) IUP as referred to in section (2) is granted upon

[...]

minerals of different occurrences for business. 
(3) IUP as referred to in section (2) is granted upon 

consideration of the opinions of the first IUP holder. 

Article 62 

The holder of IUP for Production Operation of coal is granted 
WIUP with an area size of at most 15,000 (fifteen thousand) 
hectares. 

Article 63 

Further provisions on the procedure for obtaining WIUP as 

referred to in Article 51, Article 54, Article 57, and Article 60 are 
regulated by a government regulation. 

CHAPTER VIII 

REQUIREMENTS FOR MINING BUSINESS LICENSING

[...]

c. the size of 1 (one) WIUPK for the stage of the coal mining 

exploration is granted with a maximum area of 50,000 (fifty 

thousand) hectares. 
d. the size of 1 (one) WIUPK for coal mining production 

operation activities with a maximum area of 15,000 (fifteen 

thousand) hectares. 
e.  the period of IUPK for Exploration of metallic mineral 

mining may be granted for a maximum period of 8 (eight) 
years. 

f. the period of IUPK for Exploration of coal mining may be 

granted for a maximum period of 7 (seven) years.